
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PITTSBURGH, CENTRAL BUCKS
SCHOOL DISTRICT, and UPPER
DARBY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioners,

No.: 409 M.D. 2023

v.

DR. KHALID N. MUMIN,
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
and the PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF OPPOSING RESPONDENTS'
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C.
Michael I. Levin, Esquire
Allison S. Petersen, Esquire
1301 Masons Mill Business Park
1800 Byberry Road
Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006
Phone: (215) 938-6378
*Attorneys for Petitioner, Pennsylvania School
Boards Association, Inc.*

WEISS BURKARDT KRAMER, LLC
Ira Weiss, Esquire
Jocelyn P. Kramer, Esquire
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Suite 503
Pittsburgh, PA 15219F
Phone: 412-391-9890
*Attorneys for Petitioner, School District of
Pittsburgh*

SWEET STEVENS KATZ WILLIAMS
Karl A. Romberger, Jr., Esquire
331 East Butler Avenue
New Britain, PA 18901
Phone: (215) 345-9111
Attorneys for Central Bucks School District

FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP
Mark W. Fitzgerald, Esquire
Timothy E. Gilsbach, Esquire
980 Jolly Road, Suite 110
Blue Bell, PA 19422
Phone: (610) 397-7981
Attorneys for Upper Darby School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
A. Does an actual case or controversy exist where School Districts have filed a Petition For Review contesting PDE’s actions of adopting a mandatory rule with which school districts must comply to extend the right of education for disabled students until their 22 nd birthday?	1
B. Are the School Districts’ claims ripe for adjudication where PDE has adopted a new rule that requires school districts to extend education to disabled students beyond the rules in Section 1301 of the School Code and applicable regulations?	1
C. Do the School Districts have standing where they are affected by the actions of PDE in the concrete ways alleged and proven?.....	1
D. Have the School Districts stated a cause of action?	1
E. Are the claims by the Pennsylvania School Boards Association and the School Districts barred by an exhaustion requirement?	1
II.COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
IV.STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	4
V.ARGUMENT.....	4
A. AN ACTUAL CASE OR CONTROVERSY EXISTS WHERE SCHOOL DISTRICTS HAVE FILED A PETITION FOR REVIEW CONTESTING PDE’S ACTIONS OF ADOPTING A MANDATORY RULE WITH WHICH SCHOOL DISTRICTS MUST COMPLY TO EXTEND THE RIGHT OF EDUCATION FOR DISABLED STUDENTS UNTIL THEIR 2ND BIRTHDAY.	4
B. THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION WHERE PDE HAS ADOPTED A NEW RULE THAT REQUIRES SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO EXTEND EDUCATION TO DISABLED STUDENTS BEYOND THE RULES IN SECTION 1301 OF THE SCHOOL CODE AND APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.....	7

C. THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS HAVE STANDING WHERE THEY ARE
AFFECTED BY THE ACTIONS OF PDE IN THE CONCRETE WAYS
ALLEGED AND PROVEN..... 10

D. THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS HAVE STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION. 13

E. THE CLAIMS BY THE PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION AND THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE NOT BARRED BY AN
EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT. 16

VI.CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Ledbetter</i> , 880 F.2d 1287 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 505 Pa. 198, 477 A.2d 1333 (1984)	17
<i>Blackmon ex rel. Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII Sch. Dist.</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999)	6, 14
<i>Board of Education of Oak Park v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>CJN v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 323 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2003)	6, 14
<i>County of Westchester v. New York</i> , 286 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Delta Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 721 A.2d 411 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	4
<i>Empire Sanitary Landfill v. Dep't of Env'tl. Res.</i> , 546 Pa. 315, 684 A.2d 1047 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Flood v. Silfies</i> , 933 A.2d 1072 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	4
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Chester & Del. Counties v. Commonwealth</i> , 828 A.2d 446 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	5
<i>Keith v. Commonwealth ex rel. Pa. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 151 A.3d 687 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	16
<i>Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994)	19

<i>Lawrence Township Board of Education v. New Jersey</i> , 417 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
.....	
<i>McNew v. E. Marlborough Twp.</i> , 295 A.3d 1 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	21
<i>Michael C. ex rel. Stephen C. v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 F.3d 642 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
.....	
<i>Ohio Casualty Group of Ins. Cos. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 514 Pa. 430, 525 A.2d 1195 (1987	18
<i>Pennsylvania Pharmacists Ass'n v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 733 A.2d 666 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)	20
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	8
<i>Pocono Manor Investors, LP v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. of Pa.</i> , 212 A.3d 112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	19

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

1 Pa. Code § 35.19	20
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	3
22 Pa. Code § 11.12	15
24 P.S. § 13-1301	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.201	10
45 P.S. §§ 1102 <i>et seq.</i>	3
71 P.S. §§ 745.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3

Pa. R.C.P. No. 1029.....8
